Changes in stock of finished goods and work-in-progress  (8.99)  - (8.99)
Employee benefits expense 1,361.36 - 1,361.36
Finance costs 1.21 - 1.21
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 424.09 (0.53) 423.56
Excise duty - - -
Other expenses 1,556.58 (2.18) 1,554.40
Total expenses (B) 6,303.26 (2.71) 6,300.55
Profit/(loss)		before	exceptional	items	and	tax	(E=A-B+C+D)  1,049.31  1.41  1,050.72
Exceptional Items (F)  (53.45)  -   (53.45)
Profit/(loss)	before	tax	(G=E-F)  1,102.76  1.41  1,104.17
Tax expense
(1) Current tax

a. Current tax  375.60  -   375.60
b. Current tax relating to previous years  4.82  -   4.82

(2) Deferred tax  (8.67)  -   (8.67)
Total Tax (H) 371.75  -  371.75
Profit	for	the	year	(G-H)  731.01  1.41  732.42

Notes to the financial statements Amount in Rs. Crores

NATIONAL ALUMINIUM COMPANY LIMITED

150

46.2.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
As at 31.03.2016 As at 31.03.2015

Particulars Revised
Previous
GAAP

Balances

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Revised
Previous
GAAP

Balances

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

I. Non-current assets
(i) Property, plant and equipment 6,329.90 127.17 6,457.07 6,507.99 80.66 6,588.65
(ii) Capital work-in-progress 662.75 (6.45) 656.30 549.31 (3.19) 546.12
(iii) Other intangible assets 138.61 - 138.61 136.21 - 136.21
(iv) Intangible assets under development - 31.40 31.40 - 3.18 3.18
(v) Financial assets:-

I. Investment:-
(a) Investments in associates - 0.02 0.02 - 0.02 0.02
(b) Investments in joint ventures - 1.03 1.03 - 0.99 0.99
(c) Other Investments 811.08 132.23 943.31 1.04 (1.01) 0.03

II. Trade receivables - - - - -
III. Loans 1,347.55 (1,240.22) 107.33 1,221.85 (1,114.50) 107.35
IV. Other financial assets - 8.04 8.04 - 5.99 5.99

(vi) Other non-current assets 49.48 973.95 1,023.43 47.45 838.04 885.49
Total non-current assets 9,339.37 27.17 9,366.54 8,463.85 (189.82) 8,274.03

II. Current assets
(i) Inventories 1,126.97 (71.96) 1,055.01 1,165.56 (62.20) 1,103.36
(ii) Financial assets:- -

a. Other investments 66.00 - 66.00 950.00 71.06 1,021.06
b. Trade receivables 235.21 - 235.21 120.82 - 120.82
c. Cash and cash equivalents 4,933.53 (4,279.11) 654.42 4,627.98 (4,624.30) 3.68
d. Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents - 4,448.73 4,448.73 - 4,797.30 4,797.30
e. Loans 586.67 (556.47) 30.20 607.54 (568.93) 38.61
f. Other financial assets - 156.74 156.74 - 156.51 156.51

(iii) Current tax assets - 102.92 102.92 - 127.77 127.77
(iv) Other current assets 232.06 362.36 594.42 241.58 366.88 608.46

Total current assets 7,180.44 163.21 7,343.65 7,713.48 264.09 7,977.57
Total assets 16,519.81 190.38 16,710.19 16,177.33 74.27 16,251.60

Particulars Revised
Previous
GAAP

Balances

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
balance
sheet

Revised
Previous
GAAP

Balances

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
balance
sheet

A. Equity
(i) Share capital 1,288.62 - 1,288.62 1,288.62 - 1,288.62
(ii) Reserve and surplus 11,620.96 285.17 11,906.13 11,454.53 180.46 11,634.99
Total equity (shareholders funds under previous GAAP) 12,909.58 285.17 13,194.75 12,743.15 180.46 12,923.61

B. Non-current liabilities
(i) Financial liabilities

a. Trade payables - 16.30 16.30 - 19.82 19.82
b. Other financial liabilities - 1.58 1.58 - 3.07 3.07

(ii) Provisions 223.72 77.40 301.12 242.76 82.72 325.48

(iii) Deferred tax liabilities 1,110.09 54.02 1,164.11 1,092.42 22.87 1,115.29
(iv) Other non-current liabilities 68.26 (17.88) 50.38 65.30 (22.88) 42.42
Total non-current liabilities 1,402.07 131.42 1,533.49 1,400.48 105.60 1,506.08

C. Current liabilities
(i) Financial liabilites

a. Borrowings - - - - - -
b. Trade payable 580.30 59.26 639.56 441.26 125.31 566.57
c. Other financial liabilities - 402.35 402.35 - 475.27 475.27

(ii) Provisions 277.41 (190.26) 87.15 251.79 (164.48) 87.31
(iii) Other current liabilities 1,350.45 (497.56) 852.89 1,340.65 (647.89) 692.76
Total current liabilities 2,208.16 (226.21) 1,981.95 2,033.70 (211.79) 1,821.91
Total liabilities 3,610.23 (94.79) 3,515.44 3,434.18 (106.19) 3,327.99
Total equity and liabilities 16,519.81 190.38 16,710.19 16,177.33 74.27 16,251.60

Notes to the financial statements Amount in Rs. Crores

36th ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

151

Notes to the financial statements Amount in Rs. Crores

46.2.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
Particulars As at

31.03.2016
As at

31.03.2015
Total equity (shareholders funds) under Previous GAAP 12,909.58 12,743.15
Dividends and its tax not recognised as a liability until declared under Ind AS 232.64 154.63
Fair value impact on other investments 74.48 71.05
Tax impact on fair value of other investments (25.78) (24.59)
Depreciation on cost of dismantling capitalised in property, plant and equipment (0.17) (1.05)

[…]

Realisation of fair value gain/loss on redemption of long-term investment (12.26) -
Unwinding of interest income on employee loans 6.56 -
Effect of reclassification of provision for gratuity reclassified to other comprehensive income (19.12) -
Effect of reclassification of provision for PRMB reclassified to other comprehensive income (2.68) -
Effect of reclassification of provision for retirement benefit to other comprehensive income (8.61) -
Amortisation of prepaid expenses towards employee loans (6.56) -
Decrease in depreciation cost due to reclassification of leasehold land to prepaid leasehold premium 5.09 -
Increase in depreciation cost due to major spares used during the previous year (7.48) -
Reversal of expenditure charged in profit or loss towards major insurance spares 59.08 -
Writing off of non-moving insurance spares 2.38 -
Amortisation of lease rentals towards leasehold land (5.09) -
Other adjustments (2.18)
Tax impact on the above adjustments (4.73) -
Total adjustment to equity 285.15 180.46
Total equity under Ind AS 13,194.75 12,923.61

46.2.3 Effect	of	Ind	AS	Adoption	on	the	statement	of	profit	and	loss	for	the	year	ended	March	31,	2016

Particulars For the year ended 31.03.2016
Revised previous GAAP Effect of Transition to Ind AS As per Ind AS

Revenue from operations 6,816.00 453.23 7,269.23
Other income 535.27 69.86 605.13
Total income (A) 7,351.27 523.09 7,874.36
Raw materials consumed 1,104.40 - 1,104.41
Power and fuel consumed 1,864.61 - 1,864.61
Changes in stock of finished goods and work-in-progress (8.99) - (8.99)
Employee benefits expense 1,361.36 36.98 1,398.33
Finance costs 1.21 2.06 3.27
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 423.56 2.56 426.12
Excise duty - 452.27 452.27
Other expenses 1,554.40 (55.26) 1,499.14
Total expenses (B) 6,300.55 438.61 6,739.16
Profit/(loss)	before	exceptional	items	and	tax	(E=A-B+C+D) 1,050.72 84.48 1,135.20
Exceptional Items (F) (53.45) - (53.45)
Profit/(loss)	before	tax	(G=E-F) 1,104.17 84.48 1,188.65
Tax expense
(I) Current tax

a. Current tax 375.60 - 375.60
b. Current tax relating to previous years (8.67) - (8.67)

(2)  Deferred tax 4.82 29.79 34.61
Total Tax (H) 371.75 29.79 401.54
Profit	for	the	year	(G-H) 732.42 54.69 787.11

NATIONAL ALUMINIUM COMPANY LIMITED

152

Particulars For the year ended 31.03.2016

Notes Previous GAAP Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Other comprehensive income

I. Items	that	will	not	be	reclassified	to	profit	or	loss

a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan - 41.06 41.06

b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - 14.21 14.21

- 26.85 26.85

Total	other	comprehensive	income	[A(i-ii)+B(i-ii)] 732.42 81.54 813.96

46.2.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016